Dilutive effect of share options and other incentive schemes   20 45
For diluted earnings / (loss) per share   1,124 1,175

23

Prior period restatement

As disclosed in the Performance Review the adjusted results and adjusting items for the comparative period
ended 30 April 2022 has been restated to reflect the updated adjusting items policy which is used to determine
whether an item is to be classified as adjusting.

Management believes the revised classification policy, with the main change being the removal of mobile
network debtor revaluations, provides greater clarity on the current and future performance of the Group’s
ongoing omnichannel retail operations.

The impact of the restatement on the Group’s adjusted results for the respective comparative periods is outlined
below with additional reconciliations and information on the revised policy included within the glossary and
definitions section of this report. There is no impact on statutory results as a result of the restatements.

24

Year ended 30 April 2022

2021/22
as previously

reported
£m

Policy
adjustment

£m

2021/22
restated

£m
Income Statement
Adjusted revenue  10,122 22 10,144
Adjusting items to revenue  22 (22) -
Revenue  10,144 - 10,144

Adjusted EBITDA  588 6 594
Adjusted EBITDA margin  5.8% +10 bps 5.9%

Depreciation on right-of-use assets  (190) - (190)
Depreciation on other assets  (62) - (62)
Amortisation  (62) - (62)
Adjusted EBIT   274 6 280
Adjusted EBIT margin  2.7% +10 bps 2.8%

Interest on lease liabilities   (70) - (70)
Finance income  2 - 2
Adjusted finance costs  (20) - (20)
Adjusted PBT  186 6 192
Adjusted PBT margin  1.8% +10 bps 1.9%

Adjusted tax  (51) (1) (52)
Adjusted Profit after tax  135  5 140
Adjusted EPS  11.9p 0.5p 12.4p

Cash flow
Adjusted EBITDAR  602 6 608
Adjusted EBITDAR margin  5.9% +10 bps 6.0%

Cash payments of leasing costs, debt & interest1  (263) - (263)
Other non-cash items in EBIT  22 8 30
Operating cash flow1  361 14 375
Operating cash flow margin  3.6% +10 bps 3.7%

Capital expenditure  (133) - (133)
Adjusting items to cash flow1  (33) 10 (23)
Free cash flow before working capital  195 24 219
Working capital  (88) (24) (112)
Segmental free cash flow  107 - 107
Cash tax paid  (18) - (18)
Cash interest paid  (17) - (17)
Free cash flow  72 - 72
Dividend  (46) - (46)
Purchase of own shares - share buyback  (32) - (32)
Purchase of own shares – employee benefit trust  (41) - (41)
Pension  (78) - (78)
Other  - -
Movement in net cash  (125) - (125)

Net cash  44 - 44

25

Store numbers

Number of stores   29 April 2023   30 April 2022

 Own stores
Franchise

stores Total Own stores Franchise stores Total

UK   285   -   285   293   -   293
Ireland   16   -   16   16   -   16
UK & Ireland   301   -   301   309   -   309

Norway   87   63   150   86   67   153
Sweden   99   76   175   102   77   179
Denmark   44   -   44   40   -   40
Finland   21   21   42   21   20   41
Other Nordics   -   15   15   -   14   14
Nordics   251   175   426   249   178   427

Greece   81   15   96   75   19   94

Total   633   190   823   633   197   830

Selling space '000 sq ft

 29 April 2023

 30 April 2022

 Own stores
Franchise

stores Total Own stores Franchise stores Total

UK   5,262   -   5,262   5,326   -   5,326
Ireland   207   -   207   207   -   207
UK & Ireland   5,469   -   5,469   5,533   -   5,533

Norway   1,100   616   1,716   1,107   654   1,761
Sweden   1,182   389   1,571   1,203   390   1,593
Denmark   734   -   734   678   -   678
Finland   520   184   704   517   176   693
Other Nordics   -   105   105   -   97   97
Nordics   3,536   1,294   4,830   3,505   1,317   4,822

Greece   1,093   56   1,149   998   71   1,069

Total   10,098   1,350   11,448   10,036   1,388   11,424

Financial Statements

26

Financial Information

Consolidated Income Statement

Note

Period ended
29 April

2023
£m

Period ended
30 April

2022
£m

9,511

10,144 Revenue 2

Profit before impairment of goodwill, interest and tax 2 165 222

Impairment of goodwill  (511) –

(Loss) / profit before interest and tax  (346) 222

Finance income

2

2

Finance costs  (106) (98)

Net finance costs 3 (104) (96)

(Loss) / profit before tax

(450)

126

Income tax expense

(31)

(55)

(Loss) / profit after tax for the period (481) 71

[…]

Derivative assets  23 28

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (2,067) (2,368)
Derivative liabilities  (13) (11)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (103) (96)
Working capital presented within the Performance review (230) (342)

50

Glossary and Definitions continued

A12 Restatement of the Group’s Performance review
The adjusted results and adjusting items for the prior period ended 30 April 2022 have been restated to reflect the updated adjusting items
policy which is used to determine whether an item is to be classified as adjusting. Management believes the revised classification policy, with
the main change being the removal of mobile network debtor revaluations, provides greater clarity on the current and future performance of the
Group’s ongoing omnichannel retail operations.

The impact of the restatement on the Group’s adjusted results for the respective comparative periods is outlined below. There is no impact on
statutory results as a result of the restatements.

Period ended 30 April 2022

2021/22
as previously

reported
£m

Policy
adjustment

£m

2021/22
restated

£m
Income Statement
Adjusted revenue 10,122 22 10,144
Adjusting items to revenue 22 (22) –
Revenue 10,144 – 10,144

Adjusted EBITDA 588 6 594
Adjusted EBITDA margin 5.8% +10 bps 5.9%

Depreciation on right-of-use assets (190) – (190)
Depreciation on other assets (62) – (62)
Amortisation (62) – (62)
Adjusted EBIT  274 6 280
Adjusted EBIT margin 2.7% +10 bps 2.8%

Interest on lease liabilities  (70) – (70)
Finance income 2 – 2
Adjusted finance costs (20) – (20)
Adjusted PBT 186 6 192
Adjusted PBT margin 1.8% +10 bps 1.9%

Adjusted tax (51) (1) (52)
Adjusted profit after tax 135  5 140
Adjusted EPS 11.9p 0.5p 12.4p

Cash flow
Adjusted EBITDAR 602 6 608
Adjusted EBITDAR margin 5.9% +10 bps 6.0%

Cash payments of leasing costs, debt & interest (263) – (263)
Other non-cash items in EBIT 22 8 30
Operating cash flow 361 14 375
Operating cash flow margin 3.6% +10 bps 3.7%

Capital expenditure (133) – (133)
Adjusting items to cash flow (33) 10 (23)
Free cash flow before working capital 195 24 219
Working capital (88) (24) (112)
Segmental free cash flow 107 – 107
Cash tax paid (18) – (18)
Cash interest paid (17) – (17)
Free cash flow 72 – 72
Dividend (46) – (46)
Purchase of own shares – share buyback (32) – (32)
Purchase of own shares – employee benefit trust (41) – (41)
Pension (78) – (78)
Other – – –
Movement in net cash (125) – (125)

Net cash 44 – 44

51

Other definitions
The following definitions apply throughout this Annual Report and Accounts unless the context otherwise requires:

Acquisition intangibles Acquired intangible assets such as customer bases, brands and other intangible assets acquired through

a business combination capitalised separately from goodwill.
B2B Business to business
Board The Board of Directors of the Company
Carphone,
Carphone Warehouse
or Carphone Group

The Company or Group prior to the Merger on 6 August 2014

CGU Cash-generating unit
CODM Chief Operating Decision Maker